

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

SKYRIVER TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS,	:	
LLC, et al.,	:	
	:	Case No. 2:10-cv-1017
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Judge Watson
vs.	:	
	:	Magistrate Judge Kemp
OCLC ONLINE COMPUTER LIBRARY	:	
CENTER, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

DEFENDANT OCLC ONLINE COMPUTER LIBRARY CENTER, INC.’S
MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendant OCLC Online Computer Library Center, Inc. (“OCLC”) hereby moves pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) to dismiss the Complaint of SkyRiver Technologies LLC and Innovative Interfaces Inc. (collectively “Plaintiffs”) in its entirety. A memorandum in support of this motion is attached hereto.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ James A. Wilson

James A. Wilson (0030704)

Trial Attorney

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008

T: (614) 464-5606 F: (614) 719-5039

E-mail: jawilson@vorys.com

*Counsel for Defendant OCLC Online Computer
Library Center, Inc.*

Of counsel

Douglas R. Matthews (0039431)

Martha C. Brewer (0083788)

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008

Telephone: (614) 464-6400

Facsimile: (614) 464-6350

E-mail: drmatthews@vorys.com
mcbrewer@vorys.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS	2
A. The Parties	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims	4
1. Relevant Markets	4
2. The Purported Anticompetitive Conduct	6
a. “Anticompetitive” Actions in OCLC’s Records Use Policy.	6
b. “Anticompetitive” Actions in Cataloging Services	8
c. “Anticompetitive” Actions in ILL Service	9
d. “Anticompetitive” Actions in OCLC’s Entry into ILS Services	9
e. “Anticompetitive” Acquisitions by OCL.....	10
f. OCLC’s Non-Profit Status as “Anticompetitive”	10
C. The Purported Harm to Competition and Consumers.....	10
III. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY	11
A. To Avoid Dismissal, Plaintiffs Needed to Plead Facts Making a Claim Plausible, Not Merely Legal Conclusions	11
B. The Complaint Fails to Plead Facts Plausibly Showing that Plaintiffs Suffered Antitrust Injury or Have Antitrust Standing.....	12
1. The Complaint Fails to Plead Facts Plausibly Showing that Plaintiffs Suffered Antitrust Injury	12
2. Plaintiffs Lack Standing under the Antitrust Laws.....	16
C. Each of Plaintiffs’ Substantive Claims Fails as a Matter of Law	17
1. Plaintiffs’ Monopolization Claim Fails as a Matter of Law	17

a.	“Forcing” Libraries to Purchase OCLC’s Cataloging Services	19
b.	OCLC’s Pricing	19
c.	“Exclusive” Dealing.....	20
d.	“Forcing” Libraries to Assist in the Development of New Products.....	21
e.	OCLC Acquisitions.....	21
f.	Denying SkyRiver Access to the WorldCat Database	22
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claim of Attempted Monopolization Fails as a Matter of Law	23
a.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plausibly Allege Attempted Monopolization of the ILS Market	24
b.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege Attempted Monopolization of Any Other Market.	26
3.	Plaintiffs’ Claim of Unlawful Exclusionary Agreements Fails	26
4.	Plaintiffs’ Claim of Illegal Tying Fails as a Matter of Law.....	28
5.	Plaintiffs’ Claims under California Business & Professional Code § 16720 and 16726 Fail as a Matter of Law	29
6.	Plaintiffs’ claim under California Business & Professional Code § 17200 Fails as a Matter of Law.....	29
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co., 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 16

Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians & Surgeons v. Am. Bd. of Podiatric Surgery, Inc., 185 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 18

Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL, 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010) 18

Arthur S. Langenderfer, Inc. v. S.E. Johnson Co., 917 F.2d 1413 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 25

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) 11, 12

Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp., 472 U.S. 585 (1985)..... 22

Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters, 459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... 16

Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328 (1990)..... 16

Axis, S.p.A. v. Micafil, Inc., 870 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 16

Ball Mem’l Hosp. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc., 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986) 1

Barton & Pittinos v. Smithkline Beecham Corp., 118 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997) 14

Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) passim

Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 21

Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc., 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007) 12

Brown Shoe Co. v. U.S., 370 U.S. 294 (1962) 13

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc., 429 U.S. 477 (1977) 12, 13, 16

Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc., 479 U.S. 104 (1986) 15, 16

Caruana v. Gen. Motors Corp., 204 F. App’x 511 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 16

Cascade Health Solutions v. Peacehealth, 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008) 19

CBC Cos., Inc. v. Equifax, 561 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2009) 13, 20

Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co., 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)..... 30

Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp., 93 Cal. App. 4th 363 (2001) 30

Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co., 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009) 22

Cleary v. News Corp., 30 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 30

Daisy Mountain Fire Dist. v. Microsoft Corp., 547 F. Supp. 2d 475 (D. Md. 2008)..... 23

Dimidowich v. Bell & Howell, 803 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 29

Doe v. Abbott Labs., 571 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 19

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc., 504 U.S. 451 (1992) 18

Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA, 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Hensley Mfg. v. ProPride, Inc., 579 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009) 20

Hodges v. WSM, Inc., 26 F.3d 36 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 17

HyPoint Tech., Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 949 F.2d 874 (6th Cir. 1991) 12

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig., 274 F. Supp. 2d 743 (D. Md. 2003)..... 23

Indeck Energy Servs., Inc. v. Consumers Energy Co., 250 F.3d 972 (6th Cir. 2000) 16

Interface Group v. Mass. Port Auth., 816 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 13

Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp., 195 F.3d 1346, 1357-58 (Fed. Cir. 1999), *aff’d*, 253 F.3d 695 (Fed. Cir 2001)..... 23, 27

J.B.D.L. Corp. v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., Inc., 485 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 13

J.P. Silvertown Indus. L.P. v. Sohm, 243 F. App’x 82 (6th Cir. 2007) 7

Lippitt v. Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc., 340 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 30

Malaney v. UAL Corp., No. 3:10-CV-02858-RS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106049 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2010) 22

Marts v. Xerox, Inc., 77 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 1996) 28

Mich. Div.-Monument Builders of N. Am. v. Mich. Cemetery Ass’n, 524 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 11, 24, 28

Monsanto v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 27

N.W.S. Mich., Inc. v. Gen. Wine & Liquor Co., Inc., 58 F. App’x 127 (6th Cir. 2003) 16

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co., 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007)..... passim

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 699 F. Supp. 2d 730 (D. Md. 2010)..... 23

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Comm’ncs, Inc., 129 S.Ct. 1109 (2009) passim

Pittman v. Barclays Capital Real Estate, Inc., No. 09 CV 0241 JM (AJB), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34885 (S.D. Cal. April 24, 2009)..... 30

Rice v. Fox Broad. Co., 330 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 30

Richter Concrete Corp. v. Hilltop Concrete Corp., 691 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 25

SAS of P.R., Inc. v. P.R. Tel. Co., 48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 17

Smith v. N. Mich. Hosps., 703 F.2d 942 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 27

Smith Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 219 F. App’x 398 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 24

Spectrum Sports v. McQuillan, 506 U.S. 447 (1993) 24

State ex rel. Van de Camp v. Texaco Inc., 762 P.2d 385 (Cal. 1988)..... 29

Suburban Mobile Homes v. AMFAC Cmtys, Inc., 101 Cal. App. 3d 532 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980) 29

Tarrant Serv. Agency v. Am. Standard, 12 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1993) 24, 26

Tellabs, Inc v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 7

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 25, 27

U.S. v. Brown Univ., 5 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 15

U.S. v. Colgate & Co., 250 U.S. 300 (1919)..... 27

U.S. v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966) 14, 18

U.S. v. Microsoft Corp., 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 21

U.S. v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 21

Valley Prods. Co., Inc. v. Landmark, A Div. of Hospitality Franchise Sys., Inc., 128 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1997) 17

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, L.L.P., 540 U.S. 398
(2004)..... 20, 22

Virtual Maint., Inc. v. Prime Computer, Inc., 957 F.2d 1318 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 28

Worldwide Basketball & Sport Tours, Inc. v. NCAA, 388 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 24

STATUTES

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 30

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1..... passim

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2..... 4, 18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Business & Professional Code § 16700..... 31

California Business & Professional Code § 16720..... 4, 29

California Business & Professional Code § 16726..... 4, 29

California Business & Professional Code § 17200..... 2, 30

IIA Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp et. al., ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 350a. (2007) 18

IIIB Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 772 (3d ed. 2008)..... 23
